SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 30

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

May 7

1	On page 1 of the printed bill, delete line 23 and insert:
2	"(2) In addition to the limitations established in subsection (1) of this section, a county may not
3	allow destination resorts approved pursuant to ORS 197.435 to 197.467 to be sited in or within three
4	miles of the Metolius River Basin unless the county first finds that siting destination resorts in or
5	within three miles of the basin will not have a significant adverse impact on:
6	"(a) Significant fish and wildlife areas and habitats in the basin;
7	"(b) Ecologically and scientifically significant natural areas in the basin;
8	"(c) Scenic views in the basin;
9	"(d) Significant wetlands, watersheds and ground water resources in the basin;
10	"(e) Significant wilderness areas in the basin;
11	"(f) Significant historic sites, structures and objects in the basin;
12	"(g) Significant cultural areas in the basin; or
13	"(h) Approved federal wild and scenic rivers and state scenic waterways in the basin.".
14	In line 24, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)" and delete "subsection (1)" and insert "subsections (1)
15	and (2)".
16	On page 2, after line 2, insert:
17	"SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the limitation in ORS 197.455 (2) on amending a map of
18	eligible lands for siting a destination resort, Jefferson County may amend the map that was
19	adopted as an amendment to the county's comprehensive plan after December 1, 2006, and
20	before January 1, 2007.".
21	In line 3, delete "3" and insert "4".

22